

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

# FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1873.

27

#### CANTON MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

Clark, William G. Parker, James Flye, Lewis Freeman, W. W. CHAP. 306. A. Heath, Daniel Fernald, Eben Fernald, James Robinson and S. H. Clark, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Tremont Savings Bank, with all the rights and privileges, and Corporate name. subject to all the liabilities and duties incident to similar institutions by the laws of this state, which are now or may hereafter be in force, with full power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, to have and use a common seal, to elect such officers as are required by the laws of this state, and others that may be necessary for the transaction of business, to receive deposits and to use and invest the same as they shall May receive deem for the best interest and benefit of depositors, to make, establish, and enforce by-laws for the management of the con- By-laws. cerns of the corporation, not repugnant to the laws of this state; said bank shall be established at Tremont.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be held at First meeting, such time and place as the first five corporators may designate, by giving notice thereof seven days previously, by posting the same in two public and conspicuous places in said town of Tremont. At said meeting and at every subsequent annual meeting New members new members may be elected by ballot. It shall require at least seven of the corporators or their associates to constitute a quorum Quorum. for the transaction of business.

SECT. 3. All deeds of conveyance or other instruments made Deeds, when in behalf of the corporation, shall be sealed with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation, shall be valid to convey property or bind the corporation.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1873.

#### Chapter 306.

#### An act to incorporate the Canton Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. John M. Deshon, Otis Hayford, Ansel G. Staples, Corporators. Nathaniel Thomas, Ichabod M. Austin, Peter T. Hathaway, D. Porter Stowell, Gilson Mendall, William G. Gammon, Granville Child, and Richard McCollister, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created and constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Canton Manufacturing Company, Corporate name. with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties

Rights, privi-leges and liabilities.

Seal.

May elect

deposits.

Location.

how called.

may be elected.

297

#### LISBON SAVINGS BANK.

 $\mathbf{298}$ 

CHAP. 307. and liabilities of manufacturing corporations under the laws of revers, privileges and liabilithis state.

leges and liabilities. Purpose.

Location.

May construct dams and buildings. May purchase and hold real and personal estate. Proviso.

Capital stock and shares.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese, canned corn and fruit, goods, wares, and fabrics, of wood, metal, leather, paper, wool, cotton, or other material, at Canton village, town of Canton, in the county of Oxford, upon any land or water privilege of which it may become the owner or lessee, and for the purpose aforesaid, may construct, repair, and maintain, upon their own lands, suitable dams, canals, water courses, machine shops, buildings, and machinery; and may purchase and hold such real estate and personal property as may be necessary to effect the objects of their incorporation; *provided* that it shall not hold real estate exceeding in value the amount of its capital stock.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less than two thousand dollars, nor more than twenty-five thousand dollars, divided into shares of not less than fifty dollars, nor more than one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 4. Any one of the persons named in this act is authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of organizing said company, by giving written notice to each of the others, setting forth the time and place and purpose of said meeting, five days before said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1873.

#### Chapter 307.

#### An act to incorporate the Lisbon Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Rights, privileges and liabilities. SECT. 1. Levi T. Coombs, R. W. Jack, Joel Hinckley, James A. Harmon, E. M. Gerrish, E. H. Gerrish, C. W. Gerrish, John Smith, D. O. Corbett, John G. Tibbets, F. H. Newell, Thomas R. Rand, Alfred E. Jordan, Charles E. Farrar, Thomas Roberts, Reuben D. Rand, William H. Atwood, N. J. Wedgwood, Charles White, and Curtis Wedgwood, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Lisbon Savings Bank, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the liabilities and duties incident to similar institutions by the laws of this state, which are now in force or may be hereafter enacted, with full power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity; to have and use a common